





July 14, 1994

Dr. Philip Dreisbach 

Desert Hematology Oncology

 Medical Group, Inc.

39800 Bob Hope Drive, Ste. C

Rancho Mirage, CA  92270







RE:  Your Request For Advice








Our File No.  A-94-199

Dear Dr. Dreisbach:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1/  

QUESTION


Since you were the sole contributor to your candidate committee, may you repay yourself the balance of surplus funds ($1,416.01) in the committee's account?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  Once campaign funds become surplus funds, the Act limits their use.  However, the Act does allow surplus funds to be used for payments of outstanding debts and repayments of contributions on a pro rata basis.  Since you were the only contributor, all surplus funds may be paid to you.

FACTS


I spoke to your wife, Mrs. Dreisbach, on July 7, 1994.  She informed me that you were a defeated candidate in the November 1992, 80th Assembly District election.  She also mentioned you funded your campaign entirely from personal funds.  However, Mrs. Dreisbach was unsure whether the funds were reported as  contributions or loans on your campaign disclosure statements.

_________________________

1/
Government Code Sections 81000-91915.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references are to Title 2, Division  6 of the California Code of Regulations.
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ANALYSIS


Campaign funds under the control of a candidate become surplus funds at the end of the post-election reporting period2/ following the defeat of the candidate.  (Section 89519.)  Once campaign funds become surplus, their use is limited.  Under Section 89519, surplus funds can be used only for the following purposes:



(a)  The payment of outstanding campaign debts or elected officeholder's expenses.


(b)  The pro rata repayment of contributions.


(c)  Donations to any bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organization, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the former candidate or elected officer, any member of his or her immediate family or his or her campaign treasurer.


(d)  Contributions to a political party or committee so long as the funds are not used to make contributions in support of or opposition to a candidate for elective office.


(e)  Contributions to support or oppose any candidate for federal office, any candidate for elective office in a state other than California, or any ballot measure.







(Emphasis added.)


Your campaign funds became surplus after December 31, 1992.  Under Section 89519(a), you may use the surplus funds to repay any loans owed to you.  In addition, if for some reason the personal funds you provided were not disclosed on your campaign disclosure

reports as a loan, Section 89519(b) permits repayment of contributions on a pro rata basis.  Because you were the sole contributor, all surplus funds could be repaid to you.

_______________________________

2/
The end of the post-election reporting period for the November 1992 election was December 31, 1992. Dr. Philip Dreisbach
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If you have any additional questions, please feel free to call me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







by:  Linda Moureaux








Political Reform Consultant

